
INSIGHT
corporate governance

germany

issue 01/2010WWW.ICGG.BIZ

CONTENTS
02 COMPANIES

New pay structures

09 PEOPLE
Telekom loses Akhavan

04 BUHLMANN´S CORNER

11 CAMPUS
Insider trading defined more strictly

39 INDEXES OF COMPANIES 
AND PERSONS

CAPITAL NEWS
Buying & Selling in December

15

36 EVENTS DIARY

ACTIONS CORNER06
DIRECTORS´DEALINGS16

INSIGHT SHAREHOLDER ID18

POLITICS
EU extends financial oversight

08

37 READING SUGGESTIONS

AGM DATES07

Essential: Information, Analysis and Opinion for Investment Professionals, Advisers and Academics

01

http://www.icgg.biz


INSIGHT corporate Governance Germany

ISSUE 01/2010

02

companies

§New pay structures
The new Act on appropriateness of executive remuneration (VorstAG) is showing its ef-
fects. In mid-December carmaker Volkswagen announced that success-related pay would 
be basically changed, with top managers‘ pay oriented towards long-term objectives. In 2010 
a long-term bonus is to be introduced, linked to strategic objectives. Pay is also to reflect 
how satisfied customers and employees are, something to be determined in representative 
surveys. Further components of pay are security of employment, market share and defined 
sales figures. Share options are to be completely abolished. The long-term bonus is to be 
calculated on the basis of the past four years, and paid out only if the group is in the black. 
As well as VW, State-supported Commerzbank has also introduced new pay rules. Executive 
pay is to be oriented towards long-term success, and if developments are poor can also be 
cut. Carmaker Daimler announced that its pay system was already in line with the Act. By 
stressing long-term elements of remuneration and the obligation on directors to hold com-
pany shares, the pay structure was oriented to sustainability objectives. At the AGM in April 
2010, shareholders are to vote on the pay system for the first time. Siemens, ThyssenKrupp 
and BASF have similar plans.    

No insider trading at EADS
In June 2006 it became clear that there would be considerable delays in the major project for the Airbus. 
The share price of aerospace company EADS fell once the extent of the total amount became known. 
Previously, both leading managers and the two major shareholders Lagardère and Daimler had got rid of 
EADS securities. Since then, the penal committee of French stock-exchange watchdogs AMF have been 
investigating those concerned for insider trading. In June this year an AMF employee had stated that ex 
EADS head Noel Forgeard, Airbus sales boss John Leahy, Airbus boss Andreas Sperl from Dresden and 
a further four managers, in office or having left, were punishable for insider trading. On 17 December 
French stock-exchange regulators have however now absolved all sixteen managers and shareholders 
accused of the charge of insider trading. EADS welcomed the AMF decision and said it was convinced 
that the parallel investigations by Paris public prosecutors would also be dropped. 



In mid-December the Daimler supervisory 
board decided that the contract of utility-ve-
hicles director Andreas Rentschler would be 
renewed for three years. However, the body 
refrained from also renewing the contract of 
Daimler CEO Dieter Zetsche. Daimler com-
mented on this non-renewal by saying that the 
CEO’s contract had still to run until 2010, so 
that the last year of his term of office had not 
yet started. However, lawyers say there is a le-

gal possibility for early renewal, which is also laid down in the Corporate 
Governance Code. The deliberate non-utilization of this option might be 
a negative indication, says Oliver Maaß, capital-market expert of Munich 
law firm Heisse Kursawe Eversheds. As well as Zetsche’s renewal, the reap-
pointment of technology director Thomas Weber is also still pending.  

Changes on the supervisory board are emerging for the New Year. In ear-
ly 2009 the Emirate of Abu Dhabi had come into the Stuttgart company 
through its investment company Aabar at 9%, or 2 billion euros. In mid-
December the CEO of the investment company, Mohamed al-Husseiny, 
announced that he wished to come on to the supervisory board in Octo-
ber 2010. It remains open whether a new seat on the supervisory board 
will be created for the purpose, or whether a member of the capital side 
will have to vacate his seat. 

INSIGHT corporate Governance Germany

Is Zetsche tottering on the brink?

ISSUE 01/2010 03

VW replaces VW in the Dax
In the course of an extraordinary change 
in the composition of the DAX, the 
ordinary shares of car maker Volkswagen 
(VW) left the top German share index on 
23 December. Dispersed holdings had, 
after the announcement by the Emirate 
of Qatar that it had built its holding up to 
17%, fallen under the minimum propor-
tion of 10%, so the criteria for the share 
to remain in the index were no longer 
met. Porsche Holding and Porsche GmbH 
together hold over 53% of the ordinary 
shares, and Lower Saxony a further 20%. 
However, VW still continues to be listed in 
the DAX: instead of the ordinary shares, 
VW preference shares entered the first 
rank of the German stock exchange above 
competitor Heidelberg Cement. Volkswa-
gen has announced a capital increase for 
the first half of 2010 in the preference 
shares. The next regular review of the 
DAX comes on 3 March 2010. 

Invest in 
Transparency

As a leading supplier of IT control systems we support 
utility, manufacturing and service companies with the 

managing of their business processes

PSI Aktiengesellschaft  
Dircksenstraße 42-44  10178 Berlin (Mitte)  Germany

Telephone: +49/30/28 01-0  Facsimile: +49/30/28 01-10 00  info@psi.de
www.psi.de  Products and Systems of Information Technology

Corporate Governance Newsletter 83x170 quer.indd 15.12.2005, 13:161

companies



04

� � � �
� � � � �� � � � � ��
� � � � � � � �� � �� �
� ����� � � �� � � �

����������

�� �������������������

� ������������������������������

�� ������������������������������

� ��������

�� ������������������������

� ����������������������������������

�� ������������������������

� ��������������������

ISSUE 01/2010

companies

Why did Oppenheim really fail? Because of the wrong ethics with Esch 
& Co? Because of idolization and self-overestimation (“divine work”, 

said Blankfein) and self-serving? Or, and especially, 
because of lack of supervision and influence by the 
owners? 

Where are the preachers from the churches when it 
comes to looking after and being responsible for as-
sets? Where are the sales boys with “sustainability” 
written on their baseball caps, whose blinkers mere-
ly get longer after all the expert reports and awards, 
when the assets lose sustainability? Where are the 
pension administrators who merely pass on the mas-
ses a stage further, but do not ask how they have 
been dealt with recently? Where are the insurers, 
who do pay attention in their “technical” business 

not to accumulate any AIG risks, but on the capital investment side are 
so fond of practising the cascades of responsibility partly because they 
are simply not used to anything else? 

Copenhagen was yesterday – but how are things going to be tomor-
row? It was a charming picture of corporate governance. Was it not just 
the same as any ordinary shareholders‘ meeting? The organization may 
be very well equipped from the canteen point of view, but the meeting 
is nearly always headed according to what hat the person concerned is 
wearing – i.e. how important he is. Questions – should they happen to 
arise – are of course dealt with in the back office. If anyone has anything 
to say somewhere, that is not going to happen on the stage of events. 
Some individuals sing particularly well and become celebrated without 
any objective justification; others make a fuss and thus, even if with less 
justification, stumble into the reporters‘ headlines. And if something 
is after all decided, then either it is obvious anyway, no surprise (same 
procedure as every year), and in any case a thin brew. 

Everybody is against the bonus – so why is it paid? Everybody is against 
higher temperatures – so why are they rising? And at the end a phoenix 
from Washington or Salzburg arises from the ashes like a patriarch, and 
everybody is happy. Over twenty years ago, because of all that, Ameri-
cans invented a code of ethics called corporate governance, to replace 
the “honourable businessman”, who had disappeared. That does not 
mean they squeezed out the businessman, since he was just as past his 
sell-by date as Sal.Oppenheim & Cie. The only trouble is they forgot one 
thing, namely to deal with the question how and by whom this corpo-
rate governance is going to be monitored. 

Hans-Martin Buhlmann is the founder of proxy-voting agency VIP 
Vereinigung Institutionelle Privatanleger e.V. (www.vip-cg.com).

Copenhagen was yesterday

BUHLMANN´S CORNER



INSIGHT corporate Governance Germany

ISSUE 01/2010

For some 1.7 billion euros, VW has bought 19.9% of the shares in Japanese 
carmaker Suzuki. Suzuki is to be incorporated into the group as its twelfth 
brand behind Porsche and MAN. As a counterpart, the Japanese are ta-
king a holding of half the purchase price in VW. Shortly before, VW had 
already taken over some 50% of Stuttgart sports-car maker Porsche, with 
the objective of integrating it into the group by 2011 as its tenth brand. In 
the course of the merger with sports-car maker Porsche, carmaker Volks-
wagen may possibly be taking on a new appearance by 2011. Alongside 
the private-car sector, as soon as VW has built up its holding in utility-
vehicle maker MAN to over 50%, a truck division is to be formed, from 
MAN and Scania. The VW supervisory board chair and family patriarch 
Ferdinand Piëch is also chair of the supervisory board at MAN, and is said 
to have contributed to the resignation of MAN CEO Håkan Samuelsson 
and CFO Karlheinz Hornung in December. Officially, the MAN bribery 
case was what sparked off the resignation. As the third pillar in the VW 
group, financial services could be built up, reported Wirtschaftswoche 
– however, without any confirmation by VW.
On 3 December 2009, VW shareholders had at an extraordinary general 
meeting agreed to a capital increase by 135 million in preference shares, 
to a value of some 8 billion euros, thus setting going the first step towards 
the takeover of the Porsche group by VW. Subsequently, VW was able in 
early December to take 49.9% of the Porsche shares, for 3.9 billion euros. 
In future, the owning families Porsche and Piëch will, according to Wirt-
schaftswoche, not, as previously assumed, hold 35 to 40%, but now only 
some 30% of the VW ordinary shares. Lower Saxony is said to hold 20% 
plus one share, and the Emirate of Qatar 20% minus one share.    

VW sorts itself out 

Conti reschedules its debts

05

Siemens comes to an agree-
ment with D&O insurers 
In December, conglomerate Siemens was 
able to reach a settlement with all its D&O 
insurers. Departing from the rule that insu-
rers have to pay compensation only as from 
a fixed compensation amount, in the course 
of the agreement all the insurers agreed to 
participate in the damage that accrued to 
the group or its managers in the course of 
the bribery affair between 2004 and 2007. 
D&O (Directors‘ and Officers‘ Liability) in-
surance enables companies to ensure their 
managers and themselves against claims by 
third parties. Since in the course of the sett-
lement Siemens had to pay 150 million eu-
ros, the AGM still has to agree to the deal. 
The insurers are keeping a back door open 
here: if a court finds that Siemens directors 
already knew before 1 October that they 
were in breach of their organizational and 
supervisory duties and then did not prevent 
the corruption, the insurers can withdraw 
from the settlement. 

With the takeover of BGI, Blackrock has at a stroke become a major share-
holder in several German companies. The British bank Barclays, heavily 
affected by the financial crisis, had sold the division in June this year to 
the US asset manager for some 13.5 billion dollars. Blackrock now holds 
5.46% of Deutsche Börse, 5.45% of the Lufthansa shares, 5.4% of BASF, 
4.93% of the shares in Adidas, 4.86% in Allianz, 4.58% in Munich Re, 
4.8% in E.ON, 4.57% in RWE and 4.55% in MAN. Apart from this, the 
Americans have holdings in Dax companies K+S (3.24%), SAP (3.21%), 
Linde (3.23%) and Daimler (3.9%). In the next-lower index MDAX, 
Blackrock now even holds 10.07% of Gea Group, and 7.04% of the shares 
of HeidelbergCement. The company has further holdings in Sky Deutsch-
land (3.26%), Bilfinger Berger (5.25%), Aurubis (5.56%), Klöckner & Co 
(5.61%) and Rhön-Klinikum (3.43%). Additionally, the Americans now 
have over 3.44% of TecDax company Solarworld.

Blackrock heavily involved in 
the DAX 

The automotive supplier, in debt for some 
€9.5 billion, has come to agreement with 
its 50 or so banks for a postponement of 
payments on its loan due in August 2010 
for up to two years. Conti will – probably 
in January 2010 - raise its capital by around 
1 billion euros. The banks will then make 
initially some 2.5 billion euros available.  

companies



INSIGHT corporate Governance Germany

ISSUE 01/2010

 BaFin has given discharge to Clemens Börsig. The Deutsche 
Bank supervisory board chair had been accused of having appro-
ved of spying efforts. On commission from the bank, detectives had 
used impermissible methods to spy on disapproving shareholders 
and some of their own management staff. The financial watchdogs 
were unable to find any systematic misconduct. There were merely 
sporadic misconduct by employees of group security and shortco-
mings in the working processes to be complained of.

 The European Court of Justice on 3 December declared adjus-
tments to the German Telecommunications Act (TKG) in 2004 to 
protect Deutsche Telekom investments null and void. The regula-
tory framework conditions for new networks formulated by the last 
German government were found to infringe European law, since 
in principle they excluded new markets from regulation by the Fe-
deral Network Agency. The competitors of Germany’s market leader 
had long criticized what critics call the Lex Telekom, saying that 
the regulators’ lack of power meant that the branch leader had a 
monopoly in building up its high-speed network (VDSL). Telekom 
had already, independently of the EU decision, come to agreements 
with competitors Vodafone and United Internet on a rental price 
for VDSL lines.   

06

Salzgitter has raised its holding in Auru-
bis from 23.2% to 25.3%. As the leading 
European copper producer stated on 16 
December, the steel firm held on 15 Decem-
ber 25.260% of the voting rights through 
its subsidiary Salzgitter Mannesmann. Accor-
ding to earlier statements, an increase up to 
29.9% is conceivable. 

Salzgitter raises its stake 
in Aurubis

Competition on the German postal market 
is in the view of the monopoly commission 
“miserable”. Deutsche Post will nonetheless 
continue in future to receive its controver-
sial turnover-tax privilege for a part of its 
services. Additionally, however, competitors 
would also become entitled to turnover-tax 
exemption for letters and packages. This 
emerges from a decision by the Federal 
Cabinet on 15 December.  

Post sector receives exemp-
tion from turnover tax 

Merck has to make disclosures, ordered 
by the Federal Financial Services Oversight 
Institution (BaFin), for errors in its annual 
accounts for 2008. The German Accounting 
Centre criticized the forecast report of the 
Darmstadt family firm as inadequate. The 
pharmaceuticals group had devoted only 
eleven lines to explaining that because of 
the “un-assessable” economic environment 
no quantitative or qualitative statements on 
trends were possible. The capital market had 
thus been deprived of “information of rele-
vance to decisions” on future developments, 
said BaFin. Merck has lodged objections. 

BaFin criticizes Merck

MAN clears its table
Around six months after investigators had made raids on utility-vehicle 
maker MAN SE throughout Germany, the corruption scandal that rela-
tes to the years from 2002 through 2009, in which suspicious payments 
amounting to €51.6 million were shown, is more or less over for the 
firm. In early December the Munich regional court and public prosecu-
tors found that the two MAN group divisions Utility Vehicles and Turbo 
each had to pay €75.3 million in fines, for a total of €150.6 million. The 
compliance structure in the Utility Vehicles division had been defective, 
and the infringement of the supervision obligation was a breach of ad-
ministrative regulations, said the court in justifying the fine. Altogether, 
over a hundred people were accused of having been involved in bribery 
payments. However, investigations are still going on in relation to indivi-
duals possibly liable for fines. In the course of the internal investigations 
in 80 suspicious cases, 20 MAN employees and the whole management 
of utility sales around Peter Erichreineke had to go. The company is now 
looking into whether the fine imposed and the internal investigation cost 
amounting to 50 million euros can be got back from its former directors 
by way of compensation payments.    

A
ct

io
ns

Corner§

companies



INSIGHT corporate Governance Germany

YOUR FEEDBACK

      Do you wish to subscribe to the Newsletter?
Please send a mail to :
verlag@icgg.biz

       Have you any questions, criticisms or suggestions?
We look forward to hearing from you:
verlag@icgg.biz



ISSUE 01/2010 07

AGM DATES
January

DAX30  Other AGM dates www.vip-cg.com

Siemens AG ord. AGM 26.01.2010 10:00 80809 München Coubertinplatz, in der Olympi-
ahalle im Olympiapark

08.12.2009

The Agenda for the ordinary AGM of Siemens AG starts with the usual items, like presentation of annual 
accounts and discharge to the company bodies. Siemens AG earned balance-sheet profits of €1462.73m last 
business year. Of the profits, €1387.6m is to be paid out as dividend and €75.12m carried forward to a new 
account. A resolution approving the board members‘ pay system is to be taken. The company is to be autho-
rized to purchase its own shares and use them, excluding shareholders’ subscription and tendering rights.  
Additionally, the company is to be authorized to issue option and convertible bonds. For this, Conditional 
Capital of €600.0m is to be kept available. A resolution assenting to settlement agreements with former 
company officers and the D&O insurers is to be taken. Pursuant to § 122(2) AktG, further agenda items are to 
be brought up: Supervisory Board members‘ pay is to be adjusted. The company charter is to be supplemented 
or updated

MDAX
Wincor Nix-
dorf AG

ord. AGM 25.01.2010 11:00 33102 Paderborn Schützenplatz 1, Hansesaal, 
Schützenhof

11.12.2009

The Agenda for the ordinary AGM of Wincor Nixdorf AG starts with the usual items, like presentation of annual 
accounts and discharge to the company bodies. Wincor Nixdorf AG earned balance-sheet profits of €188.75m 
last business year. Of the profits, €58.58m is to be paid out as dividend and €130.17m carried forward to a 
new account. The company is to be authorized to purchase its own shares and use them, excluding share-
holders’ subscription and tendering rights.  Additionally, the company is to be authorized to issue option and 
convertible bonds. For this, Conditional Capital (I/2010) of €1.65m is to be kept available.  A resolution ap-
proving the board members‘ pay system is to be taken pursuant to §120(4) AktG. Additionally, several charter 
amendments are to be decided.

companies

Company Event Date Time Place Address published 
on



INSIGHT corporate Governance Germany

ISSUE 01/2010

08

Bank aid to resolve credit 
squeeze
The credit squeeze has led to a critical 
situation, says Financial Times Deutsch-
land (FTD), quoting federal chancellor 
Angela Merkel. In order for the flagging 
credit provision by banks not to put a 
brake on the slow upswing, the govern-
ment is, according to the FTD, planning 
a new bank aid package. In addition 
to the 115 billion euros already made 
available through the Germany Fund, a 
further 10 billion euros are now to be 
made available in order to guarantee 
that loans to firms are serviced and can 
be paid back. This should stimulate cre-
dit provision by the banks. 

POLITICS

EU finance ministers agreed in early December 
to establish new control authorities for banks, in-
surers and stock exchanges. In 2010 and 2011 the 
European Banking Authority (EBA) in London, 
the European Insurance and Old-Age Pension 
Authority (Eiopa) in Frankfurt and the European 
Securities Authority (ESA) in Paris are to be set 
up. For the first time, the new oversight bodies 
will be given the power to implement internal-market regulations and check on national control autho-
rities in relation to regulation of border-crossing financial companies. The EU authority could intervene 
if, for instance, national authorities failed to act in the event of too-small capital reserves or deposit 
insurance in the institutions. However, the new authorities cannot compel EU countries to utilize tax 
money. However, the right of intervention is being weakened: national governments can, in the event of 
a crisis, overturn decisions of the EU authority by a simple majority. They are also to be allowed a second 
round of voting.  

EU expands financial 
oversight 

The Basel Committee, to which central bankers and supervisors of 27 in-
dustrial and threshold countries belong, wants to regulate credit institu-
tions more tightly. In February, the banks are to receive questionnaires, 
and by April supply the overseers with raw data on how many treasury 
bonds or Pfandbriefe they hold, and which ones. The committee will 
then test a variety of scenarios. Germany is advocating equal treatment 
of all legal forms of credit institutions, and is against the already adopted 
indebtedness limit which is to be introduced by the end of 2010. It has 
also been announced that in good times banks should build up capital 
buffers. The overseers can issue a ban on dividends in the event of non-
compliance. Definitive rules are to be produced by the end of 2010. By 
2012 they should then enter into force. 

International banking over-
sight to regulate more tightly



INSIGHT corporate Governance Germany

ISSUE 01/2010

09

YOUR FEEDBACK

      Do you wish to subscribe to the Newsletter?
Please send a mail to :
verlag@icgg.biz

       Have you any questions, criticisms or suggestions?
We look forward to hearing from you:
verlag@icgg.biz


In

PEOPLE
&

 O
ut in D

ecem
ber

Christian Müller was elected a new board member of Carl Zeiss Meditec 
on 15 December, taking the finance spot. Müller is also in charge of SBU Chirurgi-
sche Ophthalmologie. His predecessor Bernd Hirsch had left the medicine technology 
company in November after seven years, moving to Symris. 

Deutsche Telekom director Hamid Akhavan, who as Chief Operating Officer was 
in charge of the European mobile telephony network and also of technology in the 
group, is leaving the telecommunications company and taking the CEO position at 
Siemens Entreprise Communications. The 48-year-old will move to the network spe-
cialists at the end of February 2010 as Chief Executive Officer, stated Siemens on 7 
December. 

Fresenius Medical Care has extended the contract of long-term CEO Ben Lipps 
to the end of 2012 and set the process for his succession going. Rice Powell was 
appointed deputy CEO of the dialysis group with effect from 1 January 2010. The 
American, who has been twelve years in the firm, and a director since 2004, is to take 
over from Lipps in early 2013. Board member Mats Wahlstrom left the board on 31 
December. The vacant finance post was taken at the start of the year by Michael 
Brosnan (54), also from the firm. The American succeeds Larry Rosen, who went to 
Deutsche Post as CFO. Kent Wanzek took up the newly created position of pro-
duction director on 1 January 2010. 

At MAN Karlheinz Hornung resigned with effect from 11 December. The CFO insists 
on the point that his resignation was not in connection with the corruption case. Uti-
lity vehicles head Anton Weinmann also resigned from the board with immediate ef-
fect, at his own request. The new CFO of the group is Frank Lutz, who like Klaus 

Christian Müller

Frank Lutz

Board and Supervisory Board changes 
in DAX30, MDAX and TECDAX30



INSIGHT corporate Governance Germany

ISSUE 01/2010 10

CnHnReynolds Corporate Finance AG · Bockenheimer Landstraße 97 – 99 · D-60325 Frankfurt am Main · Phone +49 (0)69 97 40 30 0 · E-Mail office@chrcf.com

”Choosing the right path is 
a question of overview“
Strategic M&A consulting needs independence, 
experience and a strong international network. 

Due to our effective process management and strategic
grasp of industry knowledge we have for many years now
been successfully supporting medium-sized companies
and financial investors in the implementation of corporate
transactions.

This is how we perform mid-market investment banking:
discreetly, efficiently, silently.

In &
   O

ut in D
ecem

ber

PEOPLE

Stahlmann was appointed deputy director. That means that only internal candidates were 
promoted. The current provisional CEO Georg Pachta-Reyhofen was on 11 December addi-
tionally appointed by the MAN supervisory board as new board spokesman of the company, 
with effect from 1 January 2010. 

Sky Deutschland has announced that CEO Mark Williams is resigning from the leader-
ship post in the firm for personal reasons after only 14 months, and is leaving the board. 
Brian Sullivan was appointed deputy CEO with effect from 1 January 2010. The 47-year-
old comes from British Sky Broadcasting, and will replace Williams on 1 April 2010. 

TUI CFO Rainer Feuerhake will resign his post at the end of the next TUI AGM on 17 Fe-
bruary 2010 on reaching the age limit. His post will be taken over by Controlling director 
Horst Baier. Jürgen Krumnow will be resigning from the supervisory board on 14 December. 
The supervisory board unanimously proposed Klaus Mangold as new supervisory board 
member. 

Wirecard announced on 10 December that Stefan Klestil is to become the new member 
of the supervisory board. The 42-year-old was first employed at First Data, a service provider 
for cashless and card-based payments, and succeeds Paul Bauer-Schlichtegroll, a supervisory 
board member since August 2005, who resigned on 31 October for time reasons.  

Christian Müller

Klaus Mangold



INSIGHT corporate Governance Germany

ISSUE 01/2010

11

CAMPUS

IVOX gives marks for Corporate Gover-
nance

Good Corporate Governance

IVOX assesses Volkswagen as “by far” the 
poorest firm on the DAX for Corporate 
Governance standards. The main points of 
criticism are: the preference shares, supervi-
sory board members are not independent, 
board members‘ salaries are too high and 
individual shareholders like the State of Lo-
wer Saxony are granted special rights. The 
shareholder service provider produced a 
ranking on corporate governance of Ger-
man firms for the first time. The so called 
CG seal of approval, which constitutes a 
detailed survey of a company on the basis 
of over a hundred criteria including capital, 
ownership structure, anti-takeover measu-
res, management structure, remuneration, 
auditing and much more, gives an overall 
assessment of this. Initially, the seal of ap-
proval covers the 30 DAX firms. The assess-
ment gave the following result:  

     Good Corporate Governance:
Adidas, BASF, Bayer, Commerzbank, Deut-
sche Bank, Deutsche Börse, Deutsche Lufth-
ansa, Infineon, Linde, MAN, Munich Re and 
SAP.

     Acceptable Corporate Governance:
Allianz, BMW, Daimler, Deutsche Post, 
Deutsche Telekom, E.ON, Fresenius Medical 
Care, Fresenius, Henkel, K+S, RWE, Siemens 
and Thyssenkrupp.

     Gross shortcomings in Corporate Go-
vernance:
Metro, Beiersdorf, Merck, Salzgitter and 
Volkswagen.

At Metro the preference shares, conflicts of 
interest on the supervisory board and ina-
dequate information on supervisory board 
candidates and an authorized capital ex 
rights were seen critically. The supervisory 
board of Beiersdorf was overrepresented 
by Maxingvest, thus not guaranteeing in-
dependence. Merck did not publish remu-
neration of its management people, which 
while legal for a KGaA, deprived investors 
of important information. Salzgitter did not 
publish its statutes and allegedly did not 
provide sufficient information on the super-
visory board. 








INSIGHT corporate Governance Germany

Do you wish to subscribe to the Newsletter?
Please send a mail to :
        verlag@icgg.biz

ISSUE 01/2010 12

The majority of the DAX firms, 
even a few weeks before the end 
of the business year, are still 
very reticent about publishing 
specific takeover and outcomes 
forecasts, says a current study 
by management consultancy 
Kirchhoff Consult. Only one 
in five firms presented specific 

figures in their quarterly reports on the expected turnover in 2009. Over 
half of all DAX concerns gave no clear picture in their quarterly reports 
on the development of results in the present business year, and over 1/3 
provided little information on future development in the industry, while 
25% of firms gave no picture of the future overall economic position. 
Around 70% of DAX firms provided no future outlook at all on their 
liquidity position. Precise predictions regarding turnover and results 
were supplied particularly by the pharmaceuticals industry, whereas the 
auto sector kept its cards very close to its chest.

DAX concerns avoid forecasts.

No market manipulation on bonds

The federal panel for financial services oversight (BaFin) has not been 
able to find any manipulation of prices at the end of the year in 2008 for 
company bonds on the Frankfurt securities exchange (FWB). This was 
stated by the authority, which has audited procedures since April, on 21 
December. The FWB stock-exchange panel has nonetheless drawn con-
sequences from the several hundred suspicious cases for manipulation 
of bond prices, appearing by the end of the year 2008/09. Deutsche Bör-
se confirmed in mid December that there would be changes in regulati-
ons for leading suspects in share and bond trading. The changes in the 
stock-exchange regulations have already come into force, in an attempt 
to avert possible manipulations at the end of the year. They apply to 
current trading on the FWB and also to electronic trading on the Xetra, 
and are connected with the assessment prices disregarding turnover. The 
new aspect here is that price raises for bonds greater than 5% and for 
shares greater than 10% can in future be found not just by exchange lea-
ders and their trading partners. For bonds whose prices have fallen shar-
ply and shares up to a price of €5, higher margins apply. The exchange 
leaders are obliged to explain to the FWB trading monitoring office how 
these prices have been arrived at. Reference markets and documentary 
reference prices have to be adduced.  

Big names like Arcandor, Escada or 
Qimonda appeared on the list of bank-
ruptcies in the past year. By the end of 
2009, bankruptcies of firms are likely to 
rise to over 34,000 instances, says an 
assessment by the German Federal Stati-
stical Office. In the first nine months, the 
number of insolvent firms was up 11.2% 
over the previous year. The total of 
outstanding receivables rose in Septem-
ber to €42.6 billion - fourteen times the 
previous year‘s figure, when the number 
was still €2.8 billion. The outlook re-
mains clouded: business information firm 
Creditreform assumes that it will be over 
38,000 bankruptcies in the coming year. 
The negative record was in 2003, when 
39,740 insolvencies were declared.  

Rise in company bank-
ruptcies 

The European Court of Justice in a recent 
judgment formulated stricter provisions for 
the prosecution of insider trading. Accor-
ding to these, it is already sufficient for 
someone with inside knowledge to buy or 
sell shares. Whether the intervention was 
deliberately used need not be proved, any 
more than any profit obtained thereby. In 
th specific case, a Belgian firm had bought 
back shares before publication of its posi-
tive business results.  The newspaper FAZ 
cites here professor of criminal law Christi-
an Schröder: “Joint-stock companies must 
in future freeze such programmes if during 
the course of them new business figures 
arise, until they have disseminated them as 
an ad hoc disclosure.” 

Insider trading defined 
more strictly 

CAMPUS



INSIGHT corporate Governance Germany

ISSUE 01/2010

Management consultancy Towers Perrin has developed a “Code for inde-
pendent remuneration consultancy”. The set of regulations should serve 
supervisory board members and remuneration advisers as a basis for as-
sessing the independence of external experts in consultancy projects on 
the remuneration of directors and top management. The basis for the code 
is a legal report by renowned company lawyer and member of the govern-
ment commission for the German Corporate Governance Code Professor 
Theodor Baums. Towers Perrin consultants are committed to rigid imple-
mentation of the Code rules. The remuneration consultants in consultan-
cy projects have accordingly to act on the basis of appropriate information 
and with the necessary technical expertise. Consultancy should be done 
free of any personal or economic interest of the remuneration consultant 
liable to influence the outcome of the remuneration consultancy.

The concept of independence relates to the individual commissioned to 
do the consultancy. Their independence is to be denied where 
 the remuneration consultant personally is simultaneously, on a man-
date from the board, advising the company, a board member or a firm 
associated with the company without the assent of the Supervisory Board 
– irrespective of the topic,
 the remuneration consultant is an officer or employee of the company 
to be advised or a firm dependent on it,
 a financial or capital connection exists between the company to be ad-
vised, a firm dependent on it or a board member and the remuneration 
consultant/consultancy company of such an extent as to make uninflu-
enced consultancy unlikely, 
 either the remuneration consultant or the consultancy company where 
he is a partner or employee has in the last five years derived more than 15 
percent of total income from the company or a firm associated with it.

In  consultancy projects remuneration consultants must without request 
and in writing declare their independence to the chair of the Supervisory 
Board or of the remuneration committee before conclusion of the consul-
tancy contract. Changes regarding their independence are to be notified 
to the aforesaid forthwith. A further important aspect concerns data uti-
lization. A remuneration consultant must inform the chair of the Super-
visory Board or of the remuneration committee if use is to be made in the 
consultancy of information provided by the board or employees of the 
company or a firm associated with it. Finally, the consultancy fee must not 
be oriented to the remuneration of board members or employees of the 
company to be advised. The “Code for independent remuneration consul-
tancy” can be got free of charge from the Towers Perrin web page 
       www.towersperrin.de.

Code for independent remunera-
tion consultancy 

13

Germany’s private investors, while optimis-
tic and looking forward to continually rising 
share prices, nonetheless have not laid 
aside their risk aversion, and tend to avoid 
investment in shares. According to the 
latest findings of the investment indicator 
surveyed quarterly by TNS Infratest on a 
commission from the DZ BANK, currently 
almost half of the 1,026 private investors 
surveyed (46%) expect the German share 
index to continue to rise in the next six 
months, while only 14% expect quotati-
ons to fall. Nonetheless, only a small part 
of investors are prepared to invest money 
in shares or share funds. The representa-
tive survey further confirms that investors 
continue to behave very cautiously, building 
up reserves on the share market. A striking 
point is that currently ¾three quarters of 
all respondents are not at all prepared to 
engage in risks in investing their money. Of 
the remaining respondents, some 2/3 tend 
to invest their money in daily or fixed-mo-
ney accounts, a quarter in share funds and 
only a fifth directly in shares.    

Private investors mistrust 
shares

CAMPUS


www.towersperrin.de


14ISSUE 01/2010

Supervisory board remuneration in German firms is according to the view 
of shareholder association Deutsche Schutzvereinigung für Wertpapierbe-
sitz (DSW) determined too strongly by short-term profits. At the same 
time, the DSW criticizes the use of dividend as an index, since supervisory 
board members themselves decide about dividend proposals. The remune-
ration of supervisory board members fell in the previous year a little, ho-
wever. Among the 205 people occupying 262 seats on supervisory boards, 
23 DAX directors are listed, this being interpreted as a move towards pro-
fessional supervisory board members and an end to “Deutschland AG”. 
The most important supervisory board member is Manfred Schneider, 
who holds supervisory posts at a total of four DAX companies, with annual 
remuneration of just over 1 million euros.

DSW criticizes supervisory board 
remuneration 

Rank Company     Average remuneration 2008

1 BASF 181.200 €
2 VW 159.330 €
3 RWE 139.000 €
4 E.ON 137.963 €
5 ThyssenKrupp 128.540 €
6 Linde 115.300 €
7 Beiersdorf 115.000 €
8 Daimler 108.000 €
9 MAN 105.000 €

10 SAP 105.000 €
11 K+S 101.800 €
12 Fresenius 99.000 €
13 Siemens 92.963 €
14 Bayer 90.000 €
15 Salzgitter 81.000 €
16 Deutsche Börse 80.000 €
17 Deutsche Lufthansa 76.000 €
18 FMC 74.000 €
19 Metro 68.820 €
20 Allianz 66.500 €
21 BMW 65.000 €
22 Münchener Rück 58.500 €
23 Henkel 56.100 €
24 Deutsche Bank 56.000 €
25 Commerzbank 53.500 €
26 Adidas 40.000 €
27 Merck 35.485 €*
28 Deutsche Telekom 33.800 €
29 Infineon 25.000 €
30 Deutsche Post 24.500 €

* Estimated,    Source: DSW

Average remuneration of an ordinary member in 2008

CAMPUS



Capital Measures in December

INSIGHT corporate Governance Germany

ISSUE 01/2010

15

In the USA, Deutsche Post is setting up a so-
called sponsored Level-1-American-Depositary-Re-
ceipt (ADR) program. Through this ADR program, 
Deutsche Post wishes to improve its relations 
with shareholders in the United States and offer 
still more US investors the possibility of taking a 
holding in the company and taking part in future 
growth. Under the symbol DPSGY, the ADRs will 
be traded as from now in the US on the over-the-
counter (OTC) market. Each ADR corresponds to 
one share in the group. ADRs make it possible for 
investors to hold shares indirectly in a foreign con-
cern. 

K+S has successfully placed its capital increase, 
collecting gross proceeds from the issue amoun-
ting to €689 million from investors. The take-up 
rate for the new shares was 99.42%, stated the 
fertilizer and salt producer on 11 December in 

Kassel. The object is to bring the capital structure 
back into line following the multi-billion takeover 
of US salt maker Morton Salt and to pay back loans 
taken up for the purpose. The two biggest K+S 
shareholders - MCC/EuroChem and BASF – took 
their full part in the capital increase.    

Rupert Murdoch, through his News Corp, has an-
nounced that he is subscribing to a capital increase 
at Sky Channel. News Corp will be buying up to 
49 million shares. The capital increase will put 110 
to 120 million euros into the MDAX company‘s 
empty pockets. Murdoch’s share will thereby rise 
from 39.496 to up to 45.4%. 

United Internet announced it was withdrawing 
the 11,625,656 shares bought in buyback pro-
grammes. The registered capital will accordingly 
fall from €251,635,656 to €240 million

CAPITAL NEWS



INSIGHT corporate Governance Germany

adidas AG Christian Tourres AR S 1.915.000 50.000 01.12.2009

Allianz SE Jean-Jacques Cette AR B 40.240 800 03.03.2009

Bechtle BWK 2. Vermögensver-
waltung
BWK Unternehmensbe-
teiligung

B

S

64.230.715

64.230.715

3.916.507

3.916.507

18.12.2009

18.12.2009

centrotherm Oliver Albrecht
Nathalie Albrecht
Dr. Peter Fath
TCH
Autenrieth Beteiligung

VR

VR

S
S
S
S
S

45.610
107.886
622.590

10.640.000
8.360.000

1.014
2.398

15.000
280.000
220.000

08.12.2009
08.12.2009
02.12.2009
30.11.2009
30.11.2009

COMMERZBANK Sulmana Vermögensver-
waltung

B 13.000 2.000 26.11.2009

Dürr Heinz Dürr GmbH S 1.696.600 100.000 14.12.2009

DEUTSCHE BANK Pierre de Weck S 1.622.042 31.144 18.11.2009

Deutsche Lufthansa Dr. Roland Busch
Dr. Roland Busch
Stephan Gemkow VR

S Derivate
S
B

1.690
36.911
21.518

2.600
3.222
2.000

09.12.2009
09.12.2009
26.11.2009

Dialog Semicon-
ductor

Jalal Bagherli
Jalal Bagherli
Mohamed Djadoudi
Mohamed Djadoudi
Gary Duncan
Udo Kratz
Udo Kratz
Jean-Michel Richard
Jean-Michel Richard
Peter Tan Boon Hang
Peter Tan Boon Hang
Manoj Thanigasalam
Manoj Thanigasalam
Peter Weber
Peter Weber

VR-Chef
VR-Chef

VR

VR
VR

AR
AR

S
B Option 

S
B Option 

S
B Option 

S
S

B Option 
S

B Option 
S

B Option 
B Option 

S

579.957
58.637

135.300
21.285

144.800
19.504

119.857
77.715
5.623

480.799
63.000
39.949
7.340

114.011
114.400

79.175
79.175
16.500
16.500
20.000
16.670
16.670
10.900
4.806

70.000
40.000
5.748
5.748

80.172
16.000

03.12.2009
03.12.2009
17.12.2009
17.12.2009
04.12.2009
09.12.2009
09.12.2009

03.-04.12.2009
03.12.2009

17.11.-03.12.2009
03.12.2009
04.12.2009
04.12.2009

14.-18.12.2009
14.12.2009

Douglas Dr. Henning Kreke VR-Chef S 320.943 10.000 20.-23.11.2009

FMC Roberto Fuste VR B Option 503.750 25.000 24.11.2009

Gerresheimer Hans-Jürgen Wiecha VR Schenkung 0 17.907 22.12.2009

Hannover Rück Ulrich Wallin VR-Chef B Anleihe 11.098 115 10.12.2009

Henkel Henkel, Christoph S 6.233.840 200.000 18.-23.12.2009

IVG John von Freyend 
Future KG

B 10.141 1.700 09.12.2009

ISSUE 01/2010 16

Directors´ Dealings 
in December

CAPITAL
NEWS

Company Person Function Buy / Sell Total value 
in Euro

Number of
shares

Datum



INSIGHT corporate Governance Germany

K+S Dr. Rainer Gerling
Dr. Rainer Gerling
Dr. Ralf Bethke
Dr. Thomas Nöcker
Dr. Thomas Nöcker
Dr. Thomas Nöcker
Gerd Grimmig
Gerd Grimmig
Joachim Felker
Klaus Krüger
Klaus Krüger
Klaus Krüger
Norbert Steiner
Norbert Steiner

AR
AR
AR-Chef
VR
VR
VR
VR
VR
VR
AR
AR
AR
VR-Chef
VR-Chef

B BZR
B
S

S BZR
B BZR

B
S BZR

B
S BZR
S BZR

B
S

S BZR
B

57
18.512
14.890

101.009
14

276.000
33

54.080
3

74
7.876
8.400

50.362
58.950

22
712

6.004
36.858

5
7.197

13
2.080

1
29

280
200

19.520
1.980

07.12.2009
10.12.2009
01.12.2009
03.12.2009
03.12.2009

08.-10.12.2009
07.12.2009
10.12.2009
04.12.2009
07.12.2009

03.04.-10.12.2009
02.12.2009
10.12.2009

07.-10.12.2009

Linde Josef Schregle
Dr. Aldo Belloni

AR
VR

S
S

86.699
2.547.735

1.000
30.000

15.12.2009
04.12.2009

Pfleiderer Woodstock Manage-
ment 

S 900.724 127.500 24.11.2009

Phoenix Solar Ulrich Reidenbach VR B 1.981 56 16.11.2009

QIAGEN Metin Colpan AR S 1.517.640 100.000 14.12.2009

ROFIN-SINAR Peter Wirth VR-Chef S 2.146.748 USD 92.523 23.11.-02.12.2009

Smartrac Syna Fischer
Saskia Fischer
Christian Uhl

S
S
S

510.000
510.000
170.000

30.000
30.000
10.000

01.12.2009
01.12.2009
01.12.2009

Wirecard Rüdiger Trautmann VR S 63.060 7.500 23.11.2009

A: Exercised Options;     O: Option;      AR: Supervisory Board Member;     VR: Executive Director;     M: Manager; 

      

ISSUE 01/2010 17

>> Directors´ Dealings

CAPITAL
NEWS

Düsseldorf Munich Tokyo • www.arqis.com

When a detail makes the difference.

Western. Southern. Far-Eastern

Firm of the Year
in the West

ARQ_WEST_1/3  16.11.2007  11:32 Uhr  Seite 2

Company Person Function Buy / Sell Total value 
in Euro

Number of
shares

Datum



insight corporate Governance Germany

18ISSUE 01/2010

CAPITAL
NEWS

INSIGHT Shareholder ID:
December 2009

Shares Changes*

DAX

1. Linde 38,44 %

DAX

1. Deutsche Börse  + 1,00

2. Fresenius 32,39 % 2. adidas + 0,67

3. Merck  29,90 % 3. Volkswagen + 0,66

28. ThyssenKrupp 10,87 % 28. Bayer - 0,78

29. Commerzbank 7,84 % 29. Linde - 0,90

30. Beiersdorf 6,45 % 30. MAN - 2,34

MDAX

1. Gerresheimer 49,14 %

MDAX

1. Sky Deutschland + 4,02

2. Symrise 38,16 % 2. TUI + 1,25

3. GEA 35,58 % 3. Klöckner & Co + 1,18

48. Hamburger Hafen und 
Logistik

4,80 % 48. GEA - 2,06

49. GAGFAH 3,75 % 49. IVG - 2,17

50. HeidelbergCement 1,28 % 50. DOUGLAS - 2,32

TECDAX

1. Pfeiffer Vacuum 48,02 %

TECDAX

1. Kontron + 2,63

2. Kontron 40,07 % 2. freenet + 2,28

3. Wirecard 35,83 % 3. SolarWorld + 1,95

28. EVOTEC 5,70 % 28. Wirecard - 1,40

29. Drillisch 5,53 % 29. SMARTRAC - 1,71

30. Conergy 0,88 % 30. Q-Cells - 3,38

* Changes from previous month, percent

Column (1) gives the company name. Column (2) shows how high a proportion of own shares each company 
holds. Columns (3) and (4) list the notifiable shareholders and their most recently declared holdings. Column (5) 
gives information on how heavily the capital investment companies making disclosures (i.e. the public and special 
funds) were involved altogether in each security according to their latest disclosures. Column (6) shows the percen-
tage (of the holding) by which the holding of the capital investment company making the disclosure has increased 
or decreased. Columns (7) and (8) indicate the capital investment company most involved in the given security and 
its share.

INSIGHT, in collaboration with AfU, the specialist in shareholder data and analyses, brings transparency to the 
shareholder structure of DAX, MDAX and TECDAX securities. For the 110 most-capitalized companies in the three 
most important stock-market indexes on the German capital market, each month the shareholding notifications 
statutorily required in Germany on crossing disclosure thresholds, up or down, are evaluated. At the same time, 
indications on holdings from over 16,000 public and special funds at home and abroad are followed.

Shares held by capital investment companies:



INSIGHT corporate Governance Germany

ISSUE 01/2010 19

adidas Capital Research and Ma-
nagement
Euro Pacific Growth Fund
NEW BlackRock
The Bank of New York Mel-
lonoration
Aufsichtsrat
Vorstand

5,01 St

5,01 St
4,93 St
3,05 St

2,36 St
1 St

26,23 0,67 Fidelity Manage-
ment & Research

4,12

Allianz 0,34 (St) NEW BlackRock
AXA

4,86 St
2,93 
(3,28) St

25,79 0,11 DWS Investment 1,21

BASF NEW BlackRock
AXA

5,4 St
2,88 St

21,04 0,21 DWS Investment 1,70

Bayer Capital Research and Ma-
nagement
NEW BlackRock

9,97 
(10,04) St
4,97 St

29,47 -0,78 Fidelity Manage-
ment & Research

2,97

BMW 0,00 (St) AQTON
Johanna Quandt
Susanne Klatten Beteiligungs
AXA
breit gestreut

17,44 St
16,7 St
12,55 St
3,55 St
99,44 Vz

16,09 -0,11 Franklin Templeton 
USA

1,40

Beiersdorf 9,99 (St) maxingvest ag
Capital Research and Ma-
nagement
Allianz

50,46 St
3,11 St

2,88 St

6,45 -0,11 Henderson (USA) 0,48

Commerzbank 0,02 (St) Bundesrepublik Deutschland
Allianz
Generali Beteiligungs-GmbH

25 St
14,03 St
4,84 St

7,84 -0,20 Harbor Fund 1,20

Daimler 3,51 (St) International Petroleum 
Investment (IPIC)
Kuwait Investment Authority
NEW BlackRock
Capital Research and Ma-
nagement

9,09 St

6,9 St
3,9 St
2,84 St

19,47 0,03 Capital Research 
and Management

1,19

CAPITAL
NEWS

INSIGHT Shareholder ID:
DAX

INSIGHT Shareholder ID: DAX Holdings in per cent

Companies
Own-
shares

Notifiable shareholders Share

Investment companies (KAGs) making disclosures*

Total Change
**

Biggest KAG Share



INSIGHT corporate Governance Germany

ISSUE 01/2010 20

Deutsche Bank 1,40 (St) NEW BlackRock
AXA

4,72 St
4,64 St

18,85 0,11 Barclays Global 
Investors (Deutsch-
land)

1,24

Deutsche Börse 4,72 (St) NEW BlackRock
Sun Life Financial
Fidelity Management & 
Research
FIL Investment Management
Franklin Mutual Advisers
NEW Fidelity Investment 
Trust
Norges Bank (Central Bank of 
Norway)

5,46 St
3,34 St
3,11 St

3,03 St
3,01 St
3 St

2,99 St

28,39 1,00 DWS Investment 2,77

Deutsche Lufthansa NEW BlackRock
Deka Investment
AXA

5,45 St
2,97 St
2,55 St

25,81 -0,37 Deka Investment 2,65

Deutsche Post KfW - Kreditanstalt für Wie-
deraufbau
AXA
NEW BlackRock

30,5 St

3,45 St
3,18 St

23,20 0,24 Franklin Templeton 
USA

2,30

Deutsche Telekom 0,04 (St) KfW - Kreditanstalt für Wie-
deraufbau
Bundesanstalt für Post und 
Deutsche Telekom
Blackstone Private Equity 
Funds
NEW BlackRock

16,87 St

14,83 St

4,4 St

3,34 St

13,87 0,14 DWS Investment 1,28

E.ON 4,82 (St) Staat Norwegen
NEW BlackRock

5,91 St
4,8 St

18,47 -0,61 Fidelity Manage-
ment & Research

1,84

FMC Fresenius
AXA
Streubesitz (= 100% der 
Vorzugsaktien)

36 St
2,76 St
100 Vz

19,44 -0,50 Fidelity Manage-
ment & Research

2,17

Fresenius Else Kröner-Fresenius Stiftung
Allianz Lebensversicherungs-AG
FMR
FIL

58,17 St
9,39 St
4,5 St
2,9 St

32,39 0,25 Fidelity Manage-
ment & Research

3,22

Henkel 2,71 (Vz) Familie Henkel
Silchester International 
Investors

52,57 St
3,01 St

14,57 0,62 UBS Fund Service 
(Luxembourg)

1,64

CAPITAL
NEWS

INSIGHT Shareholder ID: DAX Holdings in per cent

Companies
Own-
shares

Notifiable shareholders Share

Investment companies (KAGs) making disclosures*

Total Change
**

Biggest KAG Share



INSIGHT corporate Governance Germany

ISSUE 01/2010 21

Infineon Dodge & Cox
NEW BlackRock
Capital Group International
Templeton Investment 
Counsel
Norges Bank (Central Bank of 
Norway)
Brandes Investment Partners 
L.P.
Odey
Platinum Investment Manage-
ment
FMR
Credit Suisse Group

9,82 St
4,18 St
3,4 St
2,99 St

2,98 St

2,75 St

2,18 St
1,92 St

1,63 St
0,71 St

21,29 0,55 Dodge & Cox 6,13

K+S MCC Holding Ltd. (Linea Ltd.)
BASF
NEW BlackRock
NEW Deutsche Bank
NEW Morgan Stanley

15 St
10,3 St
3,24 St
1,3 St
1,1 St

15,36 0,04 DWS Investment 1,84

Linde Capital Research and Ma-
nagement
Sun Life Financial
Allianz
NEW BlackRock
Capital World Growth and 
Income Fund
Artisan Partners Holdings

9,48 St

5,13 St
4,41 St
3,23 St
3,01 St

2,95 St

38,44 -0,90 Fidelity Manage-
ment & Research

8,03

MAN Volkswagen
BlackRock
Invesco AIM Management 
Group

29,9 St
3 St
1,04 St

20,99 -2,34 F&C Management 4,34

Merck Sun Life Financial
Capital Research and Ma-
nagement
NEW BlackRock
Barclays
Capital World Growth and 
Income Fund
Templeton Global Advisors

10,04 St
9,79 St

6,69 St
5,6 St
3,04 St

3,01 St

29,90 -0,06 ING Investors Trust 6,81

METRO Stimmrechtsbündelung Hani-
el/Schmidt-Ruthenbeck
Prof. Dr. Otto Beisheim
UBS
Familie Schmidt-Ruthenbeck

47,41 St

13,21 St
2,93 St
2,6 St

15,96 0,03 Robeco 7,58

CAPITAL
NEWS

INSIGHT Shareholder ID: DAX Holdings in per cent

Companies
Own-
shares

Notifiable shareholders Share

Investment companies (KAGs) making disclosures*

Total Change
**

Biggest KAG Share



INSIGHT corporate Governance Germany

*Share in each case in relation to index-relevant share type  
**Change from previous month, percent  
St: ordinary shares, Vz: preference shares  
The AfU company information agency lists over 18,000 funds and investment companies making disclosures.  

The position shown is taken from recently published annual and quarterly reports.  

ISSUE 01/2010 22

Münchener Rück 0,96 (St) NEW BlackRock
AXA

4,58 St
2,77 
(4,94) St

24,21 0,03 Barclays Global 
Investors (Deutsch-
land)

1,18

RWE 5,50 (St) RW Energie-Beteiligungsge-
sellschaft
Privataktionäre
NEW BlackRock
Capital Research and Ma-
nagement
Belegschaftsaktionäre

16,09 St

14 St
4,57 St
2,98 St

1 St

21,22 -0,08 Capital Research 
and Management

2,24

Salzgitter 10,00 (St) Land Niedersachsen
NEW BlackRock
Barclays Global Investors UK 
Holdings

26,5 St
6,37 St
3,12 St

15,03 -0,46 Allianz Global 
Investors

1,44

SAP 3,14 (St) Prof. Hasso Plattner
Dr. Dietmar Hopp
Dr. Klaus Tschira
Deutsche Bank Trust Americas
NEW BlackRock
Capital Research and Ma-
nagement

10,52 St
9,2 St
9 St
7,6 St
3,21 St
3,19 St

14,90 0,02 Allianz Global 
Investors

0,81

Siemens 5,23 
(5,76 St)

Siemens-Vermögensverwal-
tung
NEW BlackRock
Capital Research and Ma-
nagement
Vorstand
Aufsichtsrat

5,20 
(4,99) St
3,92 St
2,99 St

0,05 St
0 St

22,32 -0,13 Franklin Templeton 
USA

1,48

ThyssenKrupp 9,92 (St) Alfried Krupp von Bohlen und 
Halbach-Stiftung
Deka International

25,33 St

2,89 St

10,78 -0,37 Allianz Global 
Investors

0,73

Volkswagen Porsche
Land Niedersachsen
State of Qatar

Credit Suisse Group

53,13 St
20,01 St
17,00 
(6,78) St
2,49 
(5,57) St

10,93 0,66 DWS Investment 1,16

CAPITAL
NEWS

INSIGHT Shareholder ID: DAX Holdings in per cent

Companies
Own-
shares

Notifiable shareholders Share

Investment companies (KAGs) making disclosures*

Total Change
**

Biggest KAG Share



INSIGHT corporate Governance Germany

23ISSUE 01/2010

Aareal Bank Bayerische Beamten Lebens-
versicherung
Schweizerische Leben und 
Renten
Versorgungsanstalt des Bun-
des und der Länder
Bankhaus Lampe KG
Deutscher Ring Gruppe
Wellington Management
BT Pension Scheme Trustees
Franklin Mutual Advisers
Condor Lebensversicherung-AG

8,94 St

8,94 St

6,68 St

6,06 St
5,25 St
3,02 St
2,95 St
2,91 St
1,36 St

33,63 -0,20 Franklin Templeton 
Lux

4,75

Aurubis Salzgitter
NEW BlackRock
Dimensional Fund Advisors
Barclays Global Investors UK 
Holdings
Vorstand
Aufsichtsrat

25,26 St
5,56 St
3,01 St
2,95 St

0,03 St
0,01 St

22,13 0,32 DFA Investment 
Dimensions Group

2,91

BAUER Familie Bauer
DWS Investment

48,19 St
5,02 St

24,26 -1,51 DWS Investment 5,52

BayWa Bayerische Raiffeisen-Beteili-
gungs-AG
Raiffeisen Agrar Invest
SKAGEN AS

35,67 St

25,12 St
3,18 St

5,42 0,00 SKAGEN Fondene 4,21

Bilfinger 4,09 (St) NEW BlackRock
Invesco
DJE Investment
The Bank of New York Mel-
lonoration
Deka Investment
UBS
BNP Banque Nationale de 
Paris Paribas
Commerzbank

5,25 St
4,99 St
4,93 St
3,7 St

3,01 St
0,83 St
0,82 St

0,03 St

33,97 -0,71 DJE Investment 3,14

Celesio Franz Haniel & Cie.
AXA

55,81 St
3,09 St

10,50 0,27 Franklin Templeton 
USA

1,18

CAPITAL
NEWS

INSIGHT Shareholder ID:
MDAX

INSIGHT Shareholder ID: MDAX Holdings in per cent

Companies
Own-
shares

Notifiable shareholders Share

Investment companies (KAGs) making disclosures*

Total Change
**

Biggest KAG Share



INSIGHT corporate Governance Germany

24ISSUE 01/2010

Continental Maria-Elisabeth Schaeffler
B. Metzler seel. Sohn & Co. 
Holding
M.M. Warburg & CO

49,9 St
19,5 St

19,5 St

14,85 -0,38 Fidelity Manage-
ment & Research

2,28

Demag Cranes Gregg Hymowitz
Mark Fife
cominvest
Polaris Capital Management
JPMorgan(UK)
Massachusetts Mutual Life 
Insurance
Morgan Stanley

3,13 St
3,13 St
3,03 St
2,91 St
2,79 St
2,72 St

0,92 St

34,40 0,08 COMINVEST 3,14

Deutsche EuroShop Familie Otto
Aufsichtsrat
Attfund Ltd.
Arosa Vermögensverwaltungs 
G.m.b.H.
Commerzbank
Vorstand

19,5 St
11,37 St
4,99 St
0,75 St
0,23 St
0,06 St

17,77 0,29 Allianz Dresdner 1,63

Deutsche Postbank Deutsche Post
Deutsche Bank
UBS

39,5 St
25 St
0,28 St

8,28 -0,81 Sparinvest DK 1,20

DOUGLAS Dr. August Oetker Finanzie-
rungs- und Beteiligung
Dr. Jörn Kreke
Bank Sarasin & Cie
Sparinvest Holding A/S
Deutsche Bank
Governance for Owners
Müller Ltd. & Co. KG
The Goldman Sachs Group

25,84 St

12,17 St
10,8 St
5,36 St
4,98 St
4,93 St
3,03 St
0,06 St

22,94 -2,32 Sparinvest DK 5,92

ElringKlinger Familien Lechler
FIL Investments International
Fidelity Funds SICAV

55,3 St
3,09 St
2,96 St

18,25 0,78 Fidelity Invest-
ments Luxembourg

2,12

EADS 0,65 (St) SOGEADE
Daimler
Investorenkonsortium
Sociedad Estatal de Participa-
ciones Industriales
Vneshtorgbank - Bank for 
Foreign Trade
Dubai International Capital 
(DIC)
Mitarbeiter

22,5 St
15 St
7,5 St
5,49 St

5,02 St

3,12 St

0,52 St

6,33 0,04 M&G 1,28

CAPITAL
NEWS

INSIGHT Shareholder ID: MDAX Holdings in per cent

Companies
Own-
shares

Notifiable shareholders Share

Investment companies (KAGs) making disclosures*

Total Change
**

Biggest KAG Share



INSIGHT corporate Governance Germany

ISSUE 01/2010 25

Fielmann Prof. Dr. h.c. Günther Fielmann
Fielmann INTER-OPTIK
Fielmann Familienstiftung
Marc Fielmann

36,8 St
15,12 St
11,36 St
7,73 St

9,99 0,35 Schroder
(Luxembourg)

0,81

Fraport Land Hessen
Stadtwerke Frankfurt a.M. 
Holding
Artio Global Holdings
Deutsche Lufthansa
Taube Hodson Stonex Partners
Artisan Partners Partnership
Arnhold and S. Bleichroeder 
Advisors
Morgan Stanley
Julius Bär Holding

31,57 St
20,16 St

10,35 St
9,94 St
3,59 St
2,99 St
2,98 St

2,94 St
0,04 St

19,56 -0,04 Artio Global Ma-
nagement

6,35

FUCHS PETROLUB Familie Fuchs
DWS Investment
MawerLtd.
Capital Research and Ma-
nagement
Gothaer Krankenversicherung

51,7 St
4,69 St
3,02 St
3 St

2,92 St

11,46 -1,49 INKA 1,79

GAGFAH Fortress Investment Group 60,09 St 3,75 0,00 DWS Investment 0,98

GEA NEW BlackRock
Kuwait Investment Office
FMR
Credit Agricoles
Commerzbank

10,07 St
8,2 St
4,93 St
3,05 St
0,05 St

35,58 -2,06 Fidelity Manage-
ment & Research

9,84

Gerresheimer Edward A. Gilhuly
Brett Barakett
Tremblant Holdings

Eton Park Master Fund Ltd.
Clifton S. Robbins
Neuberger Berman Holdings
Alan Fournier
Deutsche Bank
cominvest

Henderson Global Investors
FIL

10,01 St
6,29 St
5,60 
(4,96) St
5,17 St
5,02 St
3,15 St
3,06 St
2,99 St
2,94 
(3,02) St
2,93 St
2,82 St

49,14 0,88 Fidelity Manage-
ment & Research

6,95

GILDEMEISTER Mori Seiki Co. Ltd. 5 St 16,99 0,05 Artemis 3,43

Hamburger Hafen 
und Logistik

Freie und Hansestadt Ham-
burg
Lone Pine Capital

69,65 St
2,89 St

4,80 -0,33 TIAA CREF 0,91

Hannover Rück Talanx 50,22 St 9,76 -0,04 DWS Investment 1,19

CAPITAL
NEWS

INSIGHT Shareholder ID: MDAX Holdings in per cent

Companies
Own-
shares

Notifiable shareholders Share

Investment companies (KAGs) making disclosures*

Total Change
**

Biggest KAG Share



INSIGHT corporate Governance Germany

26ISSUE 01/2010

HeidelbergCement Ludwig Merckle
NEW BlackRock
Norges Bank (Central Bank of 
Norway)
Fidelity Management & 
Research
Gartmore Investment Ltd.
SCHWENK Beteiligungen
Morgan Stanley
Deutsche Bank
Bayerische Hypo- und Vereins-
bank
BNP Banque Nationale de 
Paris Paribas

24,42 St
7,04 St
3,51 St

3,1 St

2,99 St
1,89 St
1,45 St
1,29 St
1,15 St

0,62 St

1,28 0,40 ING Investors Trust 0,13

Heidelberger Druck 0,51 (St) Allianz
RWE
SEB Invest
NEW Capital Research 
and Management
NEW Münchener Rück

12 St
8,01 St
5,02 St
3,14 St

2,94 St

25,43 0,72 UBS Global Asset 
Managment

4,91

HOCHTIEF 9,99 (St) Acs Actividades de 
Construccion y Servicios
Sparinvest Holding A/S
Allianz

29,98 St

3,06 St
2,92 St

15,89 0,01 Sparinvest DK 2,84

HUGO BOSS 1,47 (St)
2,48 (Vz)

Red & Black S.r.l.
Red & Black S.r.l.

88,02 St
55,28 Vz

14,51 0,73 DWS Investment 3,12

IVG Sal. Oppenheim jr. & Cie. 
S.C.A.
Santo Holding
Universal-Investment-Gesell-
schaft mbH
Cohen & Steers
LVM 
Internationale
Blacksmith Fund
Klaus-Peter Schneidewind
Kfm. Clemens J. Vedder
Commerzbank

18,41 St

14,39 St
4,99 St

3,79 St
3,05 St
2,9 St
2,09 St
1,98 St
0,53 St
0,01 St

20,60 -2,17 INKA 3,46

Klöckner & Co Franklin Mutual Advisers
NEW BlackRock
FIL
Barclays

The Royal Bank of Scotland 
Group
Commerzbank
JPMorgan Chase & Co.
Deutsche Bank

9,89 St
5,61 St
2,97 St
0,61 
(3,01) St
0,35 St

0,24 St
0,09 St
0,05 St

26,87 1,18 Franklin Templeton 
USA

5,43

CAPITAL
NEWS

INSIGHT Shareholder ID: MDAX Holdings in per cent

Companies
Own-
shares

Notifiable shareholders Share

Investment companies (KAGs) making disclosures*

Total Change
**

Biggest KAG Share



You can search for mushrooms, or find treasures.

Mergers & Acquisitions

Equity Capital Market

Private Equity

Structured Finance

For further information www.ncf.de

INSIGHT corporate Governance Germany

ISSUE 01/2010 27

KRONES Familie Kronseder
Tweedy Browne
Schadeberg GbR

53,4 St
5,19 St
3,28 St

18,27 -1,58 TIAA CREF 3,22

LANXESS Dodge & Cox International 
Stock Fund
Greenlight Capital
Third Avenue Management
JPMorgan(Taiwan)
JPMorgan(UK)
NEW Norges Bank (Cen-
tral Bank of Norway)
BlackRock

10,25 St

5,01 St
4,94 St
3,63 St
3,42 St
3,02 St

2,91 St

28,68 -0,27 Dodge & Cox 10,57

LEONI NÜRNBERGER Beteiligungs-AG
Johann Erich Wilms
Bestinver Gestion SGIIC

3,12 St
3,03 St
2,91 St

19,47 -0,10 ODIN Forvaltning 
AS

1,79

MLP Manfred Lautenschläger
Swiss Life Holding

HDI Haftpflichtverband der 
Deutschen Industrie V.a.G.
Allianz
Angelika Lautenschläger
NEW Barmenia Versiche-
rungen
Harris Associates L.P.
Berenberg Bank Joh. Beren-
berg Gossler & Co. KG
AXA

23,37 St
9,90 
(15,90) St
9,89 St

6,27 St
6,03 St
6 St

5,1 St
4,84 St

4,72 St

5,96 -0,05 BNP Paribas 1,40

CAPITAL
NEWS

INSIGHT Shareholder ID: MDAX Holdings in per cent

Companies
Own-
shares

Notifiable shareholders Share

Investment companies (KAGs) making disclosures*

Total Change
**

Biggest KAG Share



INSIGHT corporate Governance Germany

28ISSUE 01/2010

MTU 6,21 (St) NEW BlackRock
Longview Partners
Barclays Global Investors UK 
Holdings
Capital Research and Ma-
nagement
Macquarie Group
ETFlab Investment

7,01 St
3,11 St
3,06 St

3,02 St

1,73 St
0,03 St

23,69 -0,44 MEAG 1,36

Pfleiderer 4,96 (St) One Equity Partners Europe 
(OEP)
Familie Pfleiderer
NEW Dr. Hubertus Hoff-
mann
SURTECO
Henderson Global Investors
Woodstock Management 
Beteiligungs

26,9 St

10,27 St
3,07 St

3,02 St
2,16 St
1,03 
(1,27) St

14,40 0,00 Skandinaviska 
Enskilada Banken

2,97

Praktiker Eric M. Mindich
Odey
Artisan Partners Partnership
NEW UBS
GCG Germany Fund I
Morgan Stanley
Allianz Global Investors
Universities Superannuation 
Scheme
Polar Capital

8,39 St
4,72 St
3,86 St
3,15 St
3,01 St
2,99 St
2,98 St
2,91 St

2,86 St

28,53 0,17 DWS Investment 3,47

ProSieben 2,75 
(1,03 Vz)

Lavena Holding 5
Telegraaf Media International
Lavena Holding 4 KKR/Permira

88 St
12 St
25,3 Vz

6,93 -0,16 Helaba Inv. 0,71

PUMA Rudolf Dassler 
Sport

SAPARDIS
Bear Stearns International

65,25 St
3,19 St

9,06 -0,34 Invesco Aim Capi-
tal Management

1,69

RATIONAL Siegfried Meister
Walter Kurtz
Royce & Associates

63,78 St
7,81 St
3,05 St

11,39 -0,71 Wanger Advisors 
Trust

1,85

Rheinmetall 4,47 (St) FMR
Harris Associates L.P.

Deutsche Bank
AtlanticIncorporated
Morgan Stanley
Vorstand und Aufsichtsrat

5,08 St
4,91 
(5,18) St
3,14 St
2,99 St
2,66 St
1,18 St

31,05 0,19 DWS Investment 3,23

CAPITAL
NEWS

INSIGHT Shareholder ID: MDAX Holdings in per cent

Companies
Own-
shares

Notifiable shareholders Share

Investment companies (KAGs) making disclosures*

Total Change
**

Biggest KAG Share



INSIGHT corporate Governance Germany

29ISSUE 01/2010

Rhön-Klinikum Familie Münch
Alecta pensionsförsäkring 
ömsesidigt
Franklin Mutual Advisers
Ameriprise Financial
Bank of Americaoration
NEW BlackRock
ETFlab Investment
FIL
Commerzbank

16,07 St
9,94 St

5,07 St
4,97 St
4,46 St
3,43 St
2,81 St
2,8 St
0,14 St

24,97 -0,34 Franklin Templeton 
USA

3,16

SGL CARBON Susanne Klatten
Voith
Credit Agricole
Landesbank Baden-Württem-
berg
Mackenzie Financialoration
UBS

22,25 St
5,12 St
4,7 St
4,43 St

3,55 St
1,53 St

18,04 -0,44 Fidelity Manage-
ment & Research

1,98

Sky Deutschland Newsoration/RupertMurdoch
Odey
Taube Hodson Stonex Partners
Ameriprise Financial

NEW BlackRock
Classic Fund Management
db x-trackers SICAV
Mark Andrew Williams
Dr. Stefan Jentzsch

39,96 St
10,11 St
5,01 St
3,44 
(3,00) St
3,26 St
2,99 St
1 St
0,54 St
0,02 St

12,74 4,02 Classic Fund Ma-
nagement

5,01

STADA 0,19 (St) Morgan Stanley & Co. Inter-
national
SKAGEN AS
Deutsche Bank

3,18 St
3,01 St
2,44 St

25,13 -0,83 ING Fund Manage-
ment

2,58

Südzucker Süddeutsche Zuckerrübenver-
wertungs-Geno
Zucker Invest
AXA

55 St
10,87 St
2,87 St

7,96 0,20 DWS Invest Sicav 0,98

Symrise Gerberding Vermögensver-
waltung
Capital Research and Ma-
nagement
M&G Securities
Prudential
Sun Life Financial
Schroders
NEW JPMorgan(Taiwan)
NEW JPMorgan(UK)
Altrinsic Global Advisors.

5,86 St

5,27 St

5,18 St
5,08 St
5,02 St
4,96 St
3,03 St
3,02 St
2,95 
(3,06) St

38,61 -0,03 M&G 5,23

CAPITAL
NEWS

INSIGHT Shareholder ID: MDAX Holdings in per cent

Companies
Own-
shares

Notifiable shareholders Share

Investment companies (KAGs) making disclosures*

Total Change
**

Biggest KAG Share



INSIGHT corporate Governance Germany

ISSUE 01/2010 30

Tognum Daimler
Vorstand
ING Groep
Arnhold and S. Bleichroeder 
Holdings
FIL Investment Management
Schmid Maybach
Aufsichtsrat
Seeker Managementbeteili-
gung

25 St
6,7 St
5,02 St
3,08 St

2,99 St
2,7 St
1 St
0 St

18,39 0,19 First Eagle Funds 1,47

TUI S-Group Travel Holding
Monteray Enterprises Ltd.

Familie Riu
Caisse de Dépôt et de Gestion
Inversiones Cotizadas del 
Mediterráneo
Lehman Brothers Holdings
Neuberger Berman
AXA
Aufsichtsrat
Vorstand

15,03 St
15,01 
(16,81) St
5,08 St
5 St
5 St

2,8 St
2,8 St
2,42 St
0,8 St
0,02 St

30,29 1,25 Alken 2,40

Vossloh 10,00 (St) Familiengemeinschaft Vossloh 
GbR
Generation Investment Ma-
nagement

31 St

3,07 St

25,78 -0,29 T. Rowe Price 
Associates

2,08

WACKER CHEMIE 4,75 (St) Wacker Familiengesellschaft
Blue Elephant Holding
Artisan Partners Holdings

63,38 St
10,86 St
2,96 St

12,69 0,43 Artisan Funds 3,40

Wincor Nixdorf 4,30 (St) Lehman Brothers Holdings
Capital income Builder
Ameriprise Financial
NEW BlackRock
FIL
Credit Suisse Group
Schroders
ODDO ET CIE
FMR
DWS Investment
Cantillon Capital Manage-
ment

5,68 St
5,65 St
5,02 St
4,99 St
4,87 St
4,8 St
3,9 St
3,04 St
2,99 St
2,97 St
2,92 St

34,35 -0,03 Fidelity Manage-
ment & Research

5,08

CAPITAL
NEWS

*Share in each case in relation to index-relevant share type  
**Change from previous month, percent  
St: ordinary shares, Vz: preference shares  
The AfU company information agency lists over 18,000 funds and investment companies making disclosures.  

The position shown is taken from recently published annual and quarterly reports.  

INSIGHT Shareholder ID: MDAX Holdings in per cent

Companies
Own-
shares

Notifiable shareholders Share

Investment companies (KAGs) making disclosures*

Total Change
**

Biggest KAG Share



INSIGHT corporate Governance Germany

ISSUE 01/2010 31

AIXTRON FMR
Camma
NEW Norges Bank (Cen-
tral Bank of Norway)
GAM Holding
cominvest
Massachusetts Mutual Life 
Insurance

8,82 St
8,5 St
3,03 St

2,96 St
2,93 St
2,88 St

27,02 0,20 Oppenheimer-
Funds

4,47

BB BIOTECH 9,35 (St) Deutsche Bank 4,98 St 9,83 0,19 Fidelity Manage-
ment & Research

3,89

Bechtle 2,17 
(1,88 St)

Karin Schick-Krief
BWK Unternehmensbeteiligung
Dr. Jürgen Schäfer
Klaus Winkler
Sonja Glaser-Reuss
Uli Drautz

34 St
18,47 St
0,02 St
0,01 St
0,01 St
0,01 St

10,78 0,12 Loys 2,08

Carl Zeiss Meditec Carl Zeiss Gruppe
Aufsichtsrat
Vorstand

65,05 St
0,02 St
0,02 St

11,45 -0,01 Oppenheimer-
Funds

2,82

centrotherm 1,34 (St) TCH
Autenrieth Beteiligungs

Deka Investment
FMR
Vorstand und Aufsichtsrat

50,53 St
5,01 
(6,05) St
3,04 St
3,02 St
0,95 St

11,76 0,26 Deka Investment 3,85

Conergy Commerzbank
Athos Service
Dieter Ammer
Dr. Otto Happel
UBS
Nikolaus Krane
Credit Suisse Group
Philip von Schmeling
Allianz

37,01 St
14,95 St
3,79 St
2,9 St
2,85 St
0,08 St
0,03 St
0,01 St
0 St

0,88 0,00 DFA Investment 
Dimensions Group

0,26

CAPITAL
NEWS

INSIGHT Shareholder ID:
TECDAX30

INSIGHT Shareholder ID: TECDAX30 Holdings in per cent

Companies
Own-
shares

Notifiable shareholders Share

Investment companies (KAGs) making disclosures*

Total Change
**

Biggest KAG Share



INSIGHT corporate Governance Germany

ISSUE 01/2010 32

Dialog Semiconduc-
tor

0,73 (St) JPMorgan(UK)
Adtran
Allianz Global Investors
X-FAB Semiconductor 
Foundries
Capital Group International

Deutsche Bank
Union Investment Privatfonds

7,6 St
5,47 St
4,08 St
3,49 St

2,99 
(3,92) St
2,99 St
2,5 St

7,72 -0,83 Allianz Global 
Investors

1,85

Drillisch Marc Brucherseifer
Paschalis Choulidis
Vlasios Choulidis
Nico Forster
FIL
UBS
VS

Johann Weindl
Dr. Hartmut Schenk

7,35 St
3,56 St
3,41 St
3,31 St
3,05 St
2,49 St
0,70 
(8,93) St
0,01 St
0,01 St

5,53 -0,61 DexiaBelgium 1,59

Drägerwerk Vorstand
Aufsichtsrat

0,09 Vz
0,02 Vz

24,78 -0,25 Financiere de 
L‘Echiquier

6,01

EVOTEC Roland Oetker
TVM V Life Science Ventures
Stichting PensioenfondsP
Dr. Werner Lanthaler
Dr. Corey Goodman
Dr. Mario Polywka
Mary C. Tanner
Dr. Hubert Birner

11,07 St
6,4 St
2,97 St
0,44 St
0,33 St
0,06 St
0,05 St
0,01 St

5,70 -0,32 DFA Investment 
Trust

1,72

freenet Ralph Dommermuth
Telco (Netherlands) Holding
DWS Investment
Cyrte Investments GP I
Scherzer & Co.

16,57 St
10,07 St
5,06 St
3 St
0,5 St

13,78 2,28 Classic Fund Ma-
nagement

2,61

JENOPTIK ECE Industriebeteiligungen
VARIS Vermögensverwaltungs
Templeton Investment 
Counsel
Massachusetts Mutual Life 
Insurance
Franklin Templeton Invest-
ments

25,02 St
5,33 St
2,99 St

2,92 St

2,84 St

19,22 -0,17 MEAG 7,27

CAPITAL
NEWS

INSIGHT Shareholder ID: TECDAX30 Holdings in per cent

Companies
Own-
shares

Notifiable shareholders Share

Investment companies (KAGs) making disclosures*

Total Change
**

Biggest KAG Share



INSIGHT corporate Governance Germany

ISSUE 01/2010 33

Kontron 0,18 (St) Warburg Pincus & Co.
FMR
Virmont S.a.r.l.
Allianz Global Investors

Fidelity Funds SICAV
FIL
Ulrich Gehrmann
Nevin Hugh
Dipl.-Ing. Helmut Krings
Thomas Sparrvik
Dr. Martin Zurek
David Malmberg
Dieter Gauglitz

8,79 St
6,9 St
3,17 St
3,04 
(2,99) St
2,91 St
2,88 St
0,52 St
0,32 St
0,08 St
0,04 St
0,03 St
0,02 St
0,01 St

40,07 2,63 Oyster SICAV 5,37

Manz Automation Dieter Manz
Ulrike Manz
Otto Angerhofer
FMR

44,49 St
4,7 St
3,35 St
2,97 St

18,08 -1,12 Deka Investment 3,88

MediGene Rainer Kreifels
Santo Holding
Syngenta
Vorstand und Aufsichtsrat

9,7 St
4,95 St
3,27 St
2,6 St

6,92 -0,26 Union Lux 2,17

MorphoSys 0,35 (St) Novartis
Massachusetts Mutual Life 
Insurance
AstraZeneca
Dr. Simon Elton Moroney
Vorstand und Aufsichtsrat

7 St
5,01 St

5 St
1,55 St
0,4 St

20,80 -0,39 Oppenheimer-
Funds

2,65

Nordex Skion/momentum capital/Klat-
ten
NEW Och Ziff Capital 
Management Group
CMP-Fonds I (CMP)

CJ Holding ApS
The Goldman Sachs Group

21,83 St

14,43 St

9,62 
(24,05) St
3,53 St
0,06 St

8,66 0,00 BlackRock(UK) 1,80

Pfeiffer Vacuum 5,09 (St) Arnhold and S. Bleichroeder 
Advisors
Capital Research and Ma-
nagement
Legg Mason & Co (UK) Ltd.
Deutsche Bank
Hakuto - Handelsvertretung
SMALLCAP World Fund
Artisan Partners Partnership
Neuberger Berman

24,89 St

5,87 St

5,06 St
4,95 St
3,48 St
3,07 St
2,99 St
2,98 St

48,02 0,03 First Eagle Funds 23,48

CAPITAL
NEWS

INSIGHT Shareholder ID: TECDAX30 Holdings in per cent

Companies
Own-
shares

Notifiable shareholders Share

Investment companies (KAGs) making disclosures*

Total Change
**

Biggest KAG Share



INSIGHT corporate Governance Germany

ISSUE 01/2010 34

Phoenix Solar AVIVA
DWS Investment

David Gelbaum und Monica 
Chavez Gelbaum
Pioneer
Allianz
Dr. Andreas Hänel
Norges Bank (Central Bank of 
Norway)
Manfred Bächler
M. M. Warburg-LuxInvest
JPMorgan(UK)
Dr. Murray Cameron

5,36 St
4,98 
(3,02) St
4,78 St

3,93 St
3,74 St
3,4 St
3,07 St

2,69 St
2,64 St
2,58 St
1,04 St

31,17 0,23 PioneerLuxemburg 4,14

Q-Cells Good Energies Investments 3 
(Luxembourg) S.à r.l.
Taube Hodson Stonex Partners
Baillie Gifford & Co.
Good Energies (Solar Invest-
ments) S.à r.l.

27,04 St

5,07 St
5 St
100 Vz

16,58 -3,38 BlackRock(UK) 1,56

QIAGEN FMR
FIL
Deutsche Bank

9,93 St
4,41 St
1,1 St

29,25 0,27 DWS Investment 4,67

QSC Baker Capital Partners (An-
guilla)
Gerd Eickers
Dr. Bernd Schlobohm
Sal. Oppenheim jr. & Cie.
Deutsche Bank
Herbert Brenke
Jürgen Hermann
David Ruberg
John C. Baker

24,54 St

10,13 St
10,09 St
5,11 St
2,99 St
0,14 St
0,04 St
0,01 St
0,01 St

8,73 -0,16 DWS Investment 3,21

ROFIN-SINAR 8,91 (St) Günther Braun
Daniel J. Smoke

0,02 St
0,01 St

15,82 0,05 TheRoyceFunds 4,75

Roth & Rau Dr. Dietmar Roth
Dr. Bernd Rau
FMR

Swisscanto Fondsleitung
Landesbank Baden-Württem-
berg
CMI(Luxembourg)
AVIVA
BlackRock
Dr. Silvia Roth

5,76 St
5,46 St
5,16 
(3,48) St
3,73 St
3,23 St

3,06 St
3,04 St
3 St
2,12 St

29,03 -0,52 Deka Investment 3,98

CAPITAL
NEWS

INSIGHT Shareholder ID: TECDAX30 Holdings in per cent

Companies
Own-
shares

Notifiable shareholders Share

Investment companies (KAGs) making disclosures*

Total Change
**

Biggest KAG Share



INSIGHT corporate Governance Germany

35ISSUE 01/2010

SMA Solar Peter Drews
Rainer Wettlaufer
Günther Cramer
Prof. Dr. Werner Kleinkauf
Generation Investment Ma-
nagement
Pierre-Pascal Urbon

19,11 St
19,11 St
19,09 St
16,99 St
2,89 St

0,5 St

6,40 -1,24 Pictet Funds 
Gestion

0,74

SMARTRAC 2,23 (St) Manfred Rietzler
Fortis Investment Manage-
ment
Avenue Capital Management
Deutsche Bank
Wolfgang Schneider
Schroders
NEW Joh. Berenberg Goss-
ler & Co. KG

20 St
9,62 
(10,51) St
4,87 St
4,77 St
3,7 St
3,05 St
2,96 St

31,07 -1,71 DWS Investment 3,91

Software Software Stiftung
Deka Investment
Alken
FIL
DWS Investment

29,4 St
6,18 St
5,2 St
3,03 St
2,90 
(3,09) St

21,78 1,61 Deka Investment 4,59

SolarWorld Frank H. Asbeck
DWS Investment
NEW BlackRock

25 St
5,31 St
3,44 St

35,47 1,95 Union Investment 
Privatfonds

6,30

United Internet 4,28 
(8,75 St)

Ralph Dommermuth
Kizoo
Deutsche Bank
Michael Scheeren
Norbert Lang

36,58 St
8,83 St
4,86 St
0,28 St
0,23 St

19,66 -0,60 DWS Investment 5,13

Wirecard MB Beteiligung
Alken Fund SICAV
Artisan Partners Partnership
JupiterLtd.
WA Holdings
Capital Research and Ma-
nagement
The New Economy Fund
T. Rowe Price International

7,6 St
5 St
4,97 St
3,12 St
3,1 St
2,99 St

2,9 St
2,88 St

35,83 -1,40 Alken 5,70

CAPITAL
NEWS

INSIGHT Shareholder ID: TECDAX30 Holdings in per cent

Companies
Own-
shares

Notifiable shareholders Share

Investment companies (KAGs) making disclosures*

Total Change
**

Biggest KAG Share

*Share in each case in relation to index-relevant share type  
**Change from previous month, percent  
St: ordinary shares, Vz: preference shares  
The AfU company information agency lists over 18,000 funds and investment companies making disclosures.  

The position shown is taken from recently published annual and quarterly reports.  



INSIGHT corporate Governance Germany

ISSUE 01/2010 36

CAPITAL
NEWS

13 January 2010 Carsten Burhop: Die Bankenkrisen von 1873 und 1931 und was wir aus ihnen lernen 
können
organizer: Frankfurt School of Finance & Management; place: Frankfurt School, Raum 20, Frankfurt am Main, Sonne-
mannstrasse 9-11, Frankfurter Innenstadt; cost: none; registration: events@frankfurt-school.de

19 January 2010 Prof. Alan S. Kahan, Mind versus Money: The War between Intellectuals and Capita-
lism
organizer: Frankfurt School of Finance & Management; place: Frankfurt School, Raum 20, Frankfurt am Main, Sonne-
mannstrasse 9-11, Frankfurter Innenstadt; cost: none; registration: events@frankfurt-school.de

26 January 2010 Aktienemissionen 2010: Marktumfeld und aktuelle rechtliche Fragen
organizer: Deutsches Aktien-Institut; place: Maritim Hotel Frankfurt, Frankfurt am Main; Theodor-Heuss-Allee 3; cost: 
€900 (non-members); info: 069 929 15-0

2 February 2010 Compliance im Konzern
organizer: Deutsches Aktien-Institut; place: Hessischer Hof, Frankfurt am Main; cost: €900 (non-members); info: 069 
929 15-0

January/February
EVENTS DIARY

Labour Law BilMoG
Corporate Governance Business Law

Litigation Accountancy Due Diligence
Risk Management

Free sample:
Phone: +49 (0)69-7595-2788 – Fax +49 (0)69-7595-2760
kundenservice@betriebs-berater.de

business needs advice

Labour Law BilMoG
Corporate Governance Business Law

Litigation Accountancy Due Diligence
Risk Management



INSIGHT corporate Governance Germany

ISSUE 01/2010 37

Farkas-Richling, Dirk, Fischer, Thomas R., Richter, Andreas (eds.), Private Banking und Family 
Office
Schaeffer-Poeschel Verlag, 548 pp, €99.95, ISBN 978-3-7910-2735-7
In recent years in Germany, alongside private banking the consultancy service of a Family Of-
fice for high-net-worth clients has increasingly become established as a separate field of busi-
ness. Individual attention to these demanding clients is possible only with a comprehensive, 
interdisciplinary consultancy approach that considers the client‘s overall asset and investment 
position. The book is illuminating on both the market, consultancy work and products, as well 
as the legal and fiscal environment. The editors are established practitioners, working for such 
top-rank firms as M.M. Warburg, Marcard, Stein & CO and P+P Pöllath + Partner.

Gabler Kompakt-Lexikon Bank und Börse
Gabler Verlag, 5th revised ed., 246 pp, €26.95, ISBN 978-3-8349-1861-1
This lexicon will help you with guidance in all financial matters. In over 2,000 headings it gives 
you everything you want to know about account management, credit, money investment and 
securities transactions. The effects of new legal provisions after the financial crisis are simply 
and comprehensibly explained in this 5th revised edition, making this lexicon a perfect ever-
yday reference work for bank staff, trainees in the financial-services sector and anyone who 
has to do with the stock exchange.

Gabler-Wirtschaftslexikon: www.Wirtschaftslexikon.gabler.de
The Gabler Wirtschaftslexikon has for over 50 years been regarded as a classic of economic 
literature. In the year of its 80th birthday the Wiesbaden publishing house Gabler – one of 
the leading German specialized business publishers – presents its flagship reference work with 
over 25,000 headwords as a freely accessible online lexicon. The 150 authors of the entries are 
established experts in their various fields. Additionally, the items are continually updated and 
supplemented. The new search and display functions correspond to the information needs 
and media possibilities of the Internet: multidimensional search functions, presentation of 
technical fields using a category tree, automated citation, literature references, abstracts and 
relation graphs of the terms, short surveys of individual fields and comprehensive in-depth 
articles and detailed author profiles. Links to thematic journal articles and book recommenda-
tions ensure optimum research conditions. 
In parallel with the start of the online version the Gabler Wirtschaftslexikon is appearing in its 
17th edition as a paperback in the WELT EDITION. As part of media cooperation the printed 
edition of Gabler is being distributed to the book trade and by the WELT group through www.
welt-edition.de. 

Hommelhoff, Professor Peter, Hopt, Professor Klaus J., von Werder, Professor Axel, Handbuch 
Corporate Governance
Schaeffer-Poeschel Verlag, 2nd revised ed., 966 pp, €169.95, ISBN 978-3-7910-2596-4
The handbook presents corporate governance in its various legal and business aspects. It is 
addressed to both practitioners and academics. As well as fundamental economic questions 
and the legal framework, it deals inter alia with structures and bodies, the core processes of 
corporate governance in companies, the special features in groups, transparency and auditing, 
and also evaluation and sanctioning. The handbook has been comprehensively revised and 

CAPITAL
NEWS

>>

reading suggestions



INSIGHT corporate Governance Germany

ISSUE 01/2010 38

brought up to date in this second edition. Aspects of internationalization have been paid more 
attention, with a focus on developments in European law.

Raisch, Sebastian, Probst, Gilbert, Gomez, Peter, Wege zum Wachstum
Gabler Verlag, 2nd revised ed., 281 pp, €44.85, ISBN 978-3-8349-1810-9
Profitable growth is the key to long-term success in competition. The authors show in practice-
related chapters how you can sustainably raise your firm‘s growth capacity. The book brings 
together research findings of the Center for Organizational Excellence (CORE) of the Univer-
sities of St. Gallen and Geneva, supplemented by a series of current case studies from busi-
ness practice. Management staff of companies, as well as students and teachers of business 
sciences, will find valuable hints. The second edition is revised and contains new findings and 
examples from current research projects of the Center for Organizational Excellence. Sebastian 
Raisch is Assistant Professor and Director of the Center for Organizational Excellence at the 
University of St. Gallen. Gilbert Probst is Professor of Organization and Management at the 
University of Geneva and Managing Director and Dean of the Global Leadership Program at 
the World Economic Forum. Peter Gomez is Dean of the Executive School for Management, 
Technology, and Law of the University of St. Gallen and President of the Administrative Board 
of the Swiss Stock Exchange SWX Group.

Stiegel, Andreas, Wiesbrock, Michael R., Jesch, Thomas A., Kapitalbeteiligungsrecht
Schaeffer-Poeschel Verlag, 921 pp, €169.95, ISBN 978-3-7910-2250-5
The book contains a comprehensive, practice-oriented commentary on all the essential legal 
norms of  relevance in private-equity situations. For the first time, the draft AIFM directive 
is also systematically commented on. The authors, from the private-equity industry and the 
financial administration as well as lawyers, tax consultants and auditors, guarantee an all-em-
bracing view and offer an indispensable basis for qualified decisions.

CAPITAL
NEWS



>>reading suggestions

������
� � � � � � � � � � � � � � � �

������������������������������������������������������

�����������������������������������������������������������������������������������������

�����������������������������������
��������������������������������������
���� ����������������� ���� �����������
������������������������������������
�������������

������������������������ ���� ������
����������������������������������������
�������������������������������������
�������������������������������������
�������������������������������������
��������������������������������������
�������������������������������

������ ������ ������ ���� ���� ������
���������������������������������
������������������������������������
�����������������������������������
���������������������������������
�������������������������������������
����������� ������� ����� ���� �������
����������������



INSIGHT corporate Governance Germany

ISSUE 01/2010 39

CAPITAL
NEWS



Index of Persons 

Publishing House:
Corporate Governance News GmbH
Eschersheimer Landstraße 526-532
60433 Frankfurt am Main
Telephone + +49 69 40568170
e-mail: verlag@icgg.biz

Geschäftsführer: Dr. Hans-Peter Canibol
HRB 76433 Amtsgericht Frankfurt am Main

Web-Site: www.icgg.biz

This Newsletter is intended exclusively for a 
privileged circle of people. Any unauthorized
retransmission in whole or in part to third 
parties is explicitly forbidden, except for 
media quotes with citation of source. The 
editors accept no liability for unsolicited 
manuscripts.
The editors accept no liability for the content 
of Web sites cited.

publishers  imprint – Insight Corporate Governance Germany    issn 1863-8082

Publisher: Club of Florence
e-mail: Editor@icgg.biz
Chief Editors: Dr. Hans-Peter Canibol, Norbert Paulsen
Editors: Michael Garth, Dorina Rea, Christiane Süßel
e-mail: redaktion@icgg.biz
Layout: Ewa Galinski, e-mail: layout@icgg.biz; 
Cooperationspartner: AfU Investor Research GmbH; 
e-mail: investor@afu.de
Translations: Iain L.Fraser, e-mail: translations@icgg.biz

A

Akhavan, Hamid 9

Albrecht, Nathalie 16

Albrecht, Oliver 16

al-Husseiny, Mohamed 3

B

Bagherli, Jalal 16

Baier, Horst 10

Bauer-Schlichte, Paul 10

Baums, Prof. Theodor 13

Belloni, Aldo 17

Bethke. Ralf 17

Börsig, Clemens 6

Brosnan, Michael 9

Buhlmann, Hans-Martin 4

Burhop, Carsten 36

Busch, Roland 16

C

Cette, Jean-Jacques 16

Colpan, Metin 17

D

Djadoudi, Mohamed 16

Duncan, Gary 16

E

Erichreineke, Peter 6

F

Farkas-Richling, Dirk 37

Fath, Peter 16

Felker, Joachim 17

Feuerhake, Rainer 10

Fischer, Saskia 17

Fischer, Syna 17

Fischer, Thomas R. 37

Forgeard, Noel 2

Fuste, Roberto 16

G

Gemkow, Gernkow 16

Gerling, Rainer 17

Gomez, Prof. Peter 38

Grimmig, Gerd 17

H

Hang, Peter Tan Boon 16

Henkel, Christoph 16

Hirsch, Bernd 9

Hommelhoff, Prof. Peter 37

Hopt, Prof. Klaus J. 37

Hornung, Karlheinz 5 9

J

Jesch, Thomas A. 38

K

Kahan, Prof. Alan S. 36

Klestil, Stefan 10

Kratz, Udo 16

Kreke, Henning 16

Krüger, Klaus 17

Krumnow, Jürgen 10

L

Leahy, John 2

Lipps, Ben 9

Lutz, Frank 9

M

Maaß, Oliver 3

Mangold, Klaus 10

Merkel, Angela 8

Müller, Christian 9

N

Nöcker, Thomas 17

P

Pachta-Reyhofen, Georg 10

Piech, Ferdinand 5

Powell, Rice 9

Probst, Prof. Gilbert 38

R

Raisch, Sebastian 38

Reidenbach, Ulrich 17

Rentschler, Andreas 3

Richard, Jean-Michel 16

Richter Andreas 37

Rosen, Larry 9

S

Samuelsson, Hakan 5

Schregle, Josef 17

Schröder, Prof. Christian 12

Sperl, Andreas 2

Stahlmann, Klaus 10

Steiner, Norbert 17

Stiegel, Andreas 38

Sullivan, Brian 10

T

Thanigasalam, Manoj 16

Tourres, Christian 16

Trautmann, Rüdiger 17

U

Uhl, Christian 17

W

Wahlstrom, Mats 9

Wallin, Ulrich 16

Wanzek, Kent 9

Weber, Peter 16

Weber, Thomas 3

Weck, Pierre de 16

Weinmann, Anton 9

Werder, Prof. Axel von 37

Wiecha, Hans-Jürgen 16

Wiesbrock, Michael R. 38

Williams, Mark 10

Wirth, Peter 17

Z

Zetsche, Dieter 3



INSIGHT corporate Governance Germany

ISSUE 01/2010

CAPITAL
NEWS



A
Aabar 3
adidas 5
Allianz 5
Arcandor 12
Aurubis 5
B
BaFin 6
Baseler Ausschuss 8
BASF 2
Bayer 11
Bechtle 16
Beiersdorf 11
BGI 5
Bilfinger Berger 5
Blackrock 5
BMW 11
BWK 2. Vermögensverwaltung                 16
BWK Unternehmensbeteiligung                16
C
Carl Zeiss Meditec 9
centrotherm 16
COMMERZBANK 16
Commerzbank 2
Conti 5
Creditreform 12
D
DAI 36
Daimler 2 3 5 11 14
DCGK 13
Deutsche Bank 6 11 14 16
Deutsche Börse 5 11 14
Deutsche Lufthansa 5 11 14 16
Deutsche Post 6 11 14 15
Deutsche Telekom 6 9 1114
Dialog Semiconductor 16
Douglas 16
DPR 6
DSW 14
Dürr 16

DZ Bank 13
E
E.ON 5 11 14
EADS 2
Emirat Abu Dhabi 3
Emirat Katar 3 5
Escada 12
Europäischer Gerichtshof 12
F
FMC 9 11 14 16
Frankfurt School 36
Fresenius 11 14
FWB 12
G
Gabler Verlag 37 38
Gea Group 5
Gerresheimer 16
H
Hannover Rück 16
Heidelberg Cement 3 5
Heinz Dürr GmbH 16
Heisse, Kursawe Eversheds 3
Henkel 11 14 16
I
Infineon 11 14
IVG 16
IVOX 11
J
John von Freyend Future KG                     16
K
K+S 5 11 14 15 17
Kirchhoff Consult 12
Klöckner & Co. 5
L
Lagardere 2
Land Niedersachsen 3 5
Linde 5 11 14 17
M
MAN 5 6 9 10 11 14
Maxingvest 11

Merck 6 11 14
METRO 11 14
Münchener Rück 5 11 14
P
Pfleiderer 17
Phoenix Solar 17
Porsche 3 5
Q
QIAGEN 17
Qimonda 12
R
Rhön-Klinikum 5
ROFIN-SINAR 17
RWE 5 11 14
S
Salzgitter 6 11 14
SAP 5 11 14
Schaeffer-Poeschel Verlag 37 38
Siemens 2 5 7 11 14
Sky Deutschland 5 10 15
Smartrac 17
Solarworld 5
Statistisches Bundesamt 12
Suzuki 5
T
TCH 16
ThyssenKrupp 2 11 14
TNS Infratest 13
Towers Perrin 13
TUI 10
U
United Internet 15
V
Volkswagen 2 3 5 11 14
W
Wincor Nixdorf 7
Wirecard 10 17
Woodstock Management 17

Index of Companies 

40

Send to:
Corporate Governance News GmbH
Eschersheimer Landstraße 526-532
60433 Frankfurt am Main
Fax: 069/40 56 81 23
Email: verlag@icgg.biz

For all those interested in the German stock market:
Yes, I wish to subscribe to Insight Corporate Governance Germany immediate-
ly, initially for one year, at the annual rate of € 480 plus statutory VAT (currently  

19 %, or € 91,20).

The subscription may be cancelled in writing within ten days, running from the order date, without giving any reason. Unless I cancel this subscription request by six 
weeks before the end of the subscription year (date of receipt), the subscription will be automatically renewed for a further year. The yearly fees will be billed annually 
in advance and are payable within six weeks.

Titel

Surname

Forename(s)

Company

Country

Postcode/ zip code

Place

Street address

E-mail

corporate governance
           germany

INSIGHT


